
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BIERBACH,
Petitioner,

v.

DIGGER'S POLARIS AND
STATE AUTO/UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY GROUP,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL G. SCHULTZ
MICHAEL SCHULTZ LAW
FIRM
330 Second Avenue South
Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 412-4916

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SCHULTZ
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
CATHERINE M. REDLINGSHAFFER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioner

January 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory History	3
B. Factual And Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Holding Entrenches A Mature Split Among State Supreme Courts And Is Erroneous	8
A. State Supreme Courts Are Divided	8
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	9
II. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Musta</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Minnesota, <i>Bierbach v. Digger’s Polaris, et al.</i> , No. A20-1525 (Oct. 13, 2021)	1a

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Minnesota, <i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center, et al.</i> , No. A20-1551 (Oct. 13, 2021).....	29a
Opinion of the Workers' Compensation Court of Appeals of Minnesota, <i>Bierbach v. Digger's Polaris, et al.</i> , No. WC19-6314 (Nov. 10, 2020).....	70a
Findings and Order of the Office of Adminis- trative Hearings for Workers' Compensation, <i>Bierbach v. Digger's Polaris, et al.</i> , OAH Case No. 9349796-CP-6107 (Aug. 23, 2019)	82a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	93a
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 202, 21 U.S.C. § 812	93a
§ 404, 21 U.S.C. § 844	107a
§ 708, 21 U.S.C. § 903	109a
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 531, 134 Stat. 1182, 1282-83 (2020)	109a
Medical Cannabis Therapeutic Research Act, Minn. Stat. § 152.21 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 152.27.....	110a
Minnesota Workers' Compensation Act, Minn. Stat. § 176.001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 176.001.....	116a
§ 176.135.....	117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , 260 A.3d 825 (N.H. 2021).....	9
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co.</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	3, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3, 10
<i>Hager v. M&K Constr.</i> , 247 A.3d 864 (N.J. 2021)	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	11
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Ctr.</i> , 965 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 2021).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10, 12
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	2, 10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	3
§ 531, 134 Stat. 1282-83	4, 11-12
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 812(a).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....	3

21 U.S.C. § 812(c), Schedule I (c)(10).....	3, 10
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	3, 10
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	3, 10
21 U.S.C. § 903	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	2
Medical Cannabis Therapeutic Research Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 152.21-152.37	3, 4
§ 152.22, subd. 14	4
§ 152.27, subd. 3(a).....	5
§ 152.27, subd. 3(b).....	5
§ 152.27, subd. 6	5
§ 152.29, subd. 3	5
Minnesota Workers' Compensation Act, Minn. Stat. § 176.001 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6
§ 176.135, subd. 1	5, 10
Minn. Stat. § 152.125, subd. 1.....	6
45 Minn. Reg. 1299 (June 14, 2021).....	4
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1(e)(v).....	2
Rule 29.4(c)	2
Minn. R. 5221.6040, subp. 8a	6

OTHER MATERIALS

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, State Medical
Marijuana Laws (Jan. 4, 2022), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx> 4

Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Ctr.*, No. 21-676 (docketed Nov. 5, 2021) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
